"A. 38134 AH

ORIGINAL

=
Decision No. 53558

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA

In the Matter of the Apglica’cion of )
WESTERN TRUCK LINES, LTD. to cstablish )
joint rates with DELTA LINES, INC. )
INTERLINES MOTOR EXPRESS, MERCHANTS ) Application No. 3813L
EXPRESS CORP., OREGON-NEVADA-CALIFORNTA)

FAST FREIGHT, INC. and Walter E. and )
Myron D. Peters, doing business as )
PETERS TRUCK LINES. )

OPINION AND ORDRR

Applicants are highway common carriers of general commodi-
vies. Western Truck Lines, Ltd. operates between the Los Angeles
area, on the one hand, and the San Francisco area, Sacramento and
Stockton, on the other hand. The othor carriers operate between
varicus points in northern California. They presently maintain
Jjoint rates with interchange of freight at San Francisco or Qakland.
By this applicatioen they seck the addition of Sacramento and
Stockton as interchange points.

It appears that the establishment of the proposed inter

change points, on ten days!' netice, ie not adverse to the public _
interest and should be authorized. A public hearing is not necesq&nn:
Therefore, good cause appearing, |
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicants be and they are
hereby authorized to establish, om not less than ten days® notice
to the Commission and the public, the interchange points of

Sacramento and Stockton in comncetion with joint rateg previously
authorized.




A. 38134 AH

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein

granted shall expire wnless exercised within sixty days after the
effective date of this order,

This order shall become effective twenty days.after the

date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 7 day of
August, 1956,

Commissioners




A-37763 NB

water to the applicant under its Schedule No. 2.3

Avplicant'Proposal Con-
cerning Rates and Service

By the application as filed the applicant proposes to
drill a well, install a deep well turbine pump, construct a 20,000~
gallon surge basin, and install multiple booster pumps with a 3,500-
gallon pneumatic tank as well as to enlarge and extend the mains.
After discussion with the Commission staff, the applicant agrced that
the cost of water to applicant would be less if the water were
purchased from Park Water Company than if the applicant developed
its own wells. Applicant will, therefore, at the outset of its
operations purchase its water from the Park Water Company and dis-
tribute it through a system of 6~, L= and 2-inch mains. The proposed

system, as it will appear when completely installed, is depicted on

Schedule No. 2
METER RATES

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all domestic and industrial metered water
service.

TERRITORY

Within all service areas in Los Angeles and San Bernardine
Counties.. :

RATES
Monthly Quantity Charges:

First 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .15
Next 8,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .12
Next 90,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .10
Next 200,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .08
Over 300,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .07%

Monthly Minimum Charges:

For 2-inch meters $ 3.00
For 6-inch meters 20,00

The monthly minimum charge will entitle
the customer te the quantity of water
which that monthly minimum charge will
purchase at the Monthly Quantity Charges.

-l




a-37768 33 @ o

Exhibit Ne. B (amended) herein and includes a é-inch main along
166th Street botwoen Clarkdale Avenue and Elaine Avenuo; 6-inch mains

on Clarkdale Avenue and Elaine Avenue between 166th Streed and 168th
Street; and 4~inch mains on Clarkdale Avenue and Elaine Avenue south
of 168th Street. At the commencement of service there will be no
meters. Applicant has proposed both meter and nonmeter rates as

follows:

METER RATES AND FLAT RATES

A. Applicability

Applicable to metered water service for household
and domestic purposes.

B. Territory
Entire area of service within and in the vicinity
of Norwalk in Los Angeles County, California, as
shown on the map in Exhibit D.

C. Meter Rates

Per Month
Minimum Charges: Per Meter

For 5/8 » 3/4-inch meter . $ 2.50
For 3/4-ineh meter 3.29
For l-inch meter .. 5.00
For 13-inch meter 7.00
For 1*-inch meter 9.00
For 2=-inch meter . 12.00
For J=ineh moter . 18.00
For L-inch meter 27.00

Quantity Rates:

First 700 cu.ft. or less $ 2.50
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .28
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .24
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .18
over 6,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .1

Water meters at the option of the company, normally may be read at
intervals of approximately 2 months instead of 1 month. The charge
for service rendered in each 2-month period will be computed by
doudling the applicable monthly minimum charge and the number of
eu.ft. to which each block rate is applicable on a monthly basis.

Each residence cevsssens $3.75 provided service 1s
3/4=ineh or smaller.
Above this 1 times min-
imum charge for the slze
of service set.

Meters may be installed at the optlen of either the individual
or the water company. :

-5




"4-37768 NB

Using the applicant's proposed flat rate of $3.75 per
zonth per consumer and assuming 250 consumers in 1956, and allowing
for rcasonable growth thereafter, the staff computed the following
results of the applicant's operations (page 17, Exhibit No. 9):

EFstimatod Yoar
Ttom 1§E§ z§52 l§5§

Operating Revenue . $11,250 $12,523 $13,768

Operating Expenses

Malntenance and Operating Expense .. 5,900 6,410 6,760
Depreciation 72 9952 1,142

L N R N Y R

TQXQS ¢o--.¢-n...----no--ounn.o-ooi l 222 2 2
Total Operating Expense ...... 8,279 9,53% 15ﬁ£%§
Net ROVENUE 4ivevnnernnnnvveevoonnens. 2,671 2,940 3,334

Average Depreciated Rate Baser cesen.. 24,547 28,341 32,688
Estimated Rate of Return .....vvevn... 10.884 10.372 10.19%

Using a flat rate of $3 per month per consumer and assum-
ing the same number of consumers as above, the staff computed the
_following results of the applicant's operations (Exhibit No. 6):
Estimated Year

Item 1% 1337 1338
Operating REVENUE .iiviieevsecnnsnseaa. $ 9,000 § 9,900 $10,800
Operating Expenses

Maintenance and Operating Expenses .. 5,900 6,410 6,760
Depreciation tiieeiereirrrcnenconnns 726 932 1,142

S potal tperaiing Exbensss I TR BHa  Sle
Net Revenue .ueeeeevecevvsnecronacnnsns 1,168 1,177 1,336
Average Depreciated Rate Base™® eceeeve. 2k,547 28,341 32,688
Estimated Rate of Return . 4.75%  4.15%  %.08%

It 1s apparent that é reasonable rate would be somewhere

between the $3 and the $3.75 monthly'flat rates for which rates of

% The rate base is developed on pages 15 and 16 of EXRIBIt No. &




return have been computed above. A £lat rate of $3.25 per month

under the assumptlons indlcated in Exhibit No. 5§ would result in net
revenue of about $1,650 and a rate of return of 6.7‘per cent for the
year 1956. We hold that a return of 6.7 per cent is reasonadble and

the applicant will be authorized to establish this flat rate in the
following order.

Ihe Stock Issve

The cost of the system, plus a pickup truck, and $%,322
cperating cash, 45 estimated by the applicant to be $28,000
(Exnibit 8). Applicant intends to finance sald costs and to secure
the required cash by lssuing 28,000 of its $1 par wvalue comxmon stoek
to Utlility Management Company. Mr. W. E. Coble, the president of the
applicant company, ls one of the four ownors of the sald company.

The Staff's Report

The staff studicd the propesal and made sevefal recommenda-
tions. Among these were recommendations that within 60 days the
three delivery points from Park Water Company through three 2-inch
meters be combined’ through one 6-inch meter on Arkansas Street with
an 8-inch supply main connecting this meter to the grid system at
Clarkdale and Arkensas Street, and that the 4~ and é-inch mains
proposed for Elaine Avenue should be installed to minimize service
pressurec drop.

The requirement for the lanstallation of'the 4= and é=inch
zalns on Elaine Avenue within 60 days appears to be reasonadle and
will be ordered. It does not appear, howevér, that the Park Water
Company will permit applicant to connect to 1ts system with a 6finch
meter. |
\Conc;usion 

. Afver consideration of the reccord herein the Commission 1s

of the opinion that public ¢onvenlence and necessity'require the

7=




A-37768 NB

granting of the certificate as requested. This certificate is sub-
Ject to the following provision of law:

The Commission shall have no power to authorize
the capitalization of this certificate of b=

1ic convenience and necessity or the right to .
own, operate, or enjoy such certificate of public
convenilnce and necessity in excess of the amount
(exclusive of amy tax or anmual charge) actually
paild to the State as the consideration for tho
issuance of such certificate of public convenience
and necessity or right.

The Commission is also of the opinion that the money,

property or labor to be procurcd or pald for by the issue of stock.
45 reasonably required for the purposes set forth herein and that

such purposes are not in whole or in part reasonably chargeable to

operating expenses or t¢ income.
QRDER

Application having been fiied, & public hearing having
becn held thercon, and the Commission having msde the foregoing find-
ings, and based upon said findings,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

That a certificate of public convenience and
necessity be and 1t hereby 1s granted td County
Water Company, & corporation,to acquire, con-
struct and operate a public utility water system
within the area set forth in the map, Exhibit
No, 7 and delineated by a bluc line thereon., /
The authority hereln granted is subjeet to the
restriction that applicant shall not extend its

service area without further order of this
Commission.

2. That applicant is authorized to file, after the
effective date of this order, the rates set forth
in Appendix A attached hereto, to be offective on
or before the date service is first rendered to
the public together with rules and tariff serviece
arca map acceptable to this Commission and in
accordance with the requircments of General Order
No. 96. Such rates, rules and tariff service area
map shall become effective on five days' notice to
the Commission and to the public after filing as
hercinabove provided,




4-37768 . NB

That applicant shall notify this Commission, in
writing,. of the date service is first rendered
to the public, within ten days thereafter.

That applicant shall file within ninety days

after the system is placed in operation under

the rates and rules authorized herein, four

coples of a comprehensive map, drawn to an indi-
cated scalc not smaller than 100 fect to the inch,

delinecating by appropriate markings the various
tracts of land and territory served for which this
certificate is issued; the sources of water supply
and the distribution faeilitics; and the location
of the varlous properties of the applicant.

That applicant shall, within sixty days after the
commencement of operatlons, install 6-inch mains

in 166th Street and 4~ and 6-inch mains in Elaine
Avenue as shown in Exhiblt B attached to the -
application. Applicant shall notify this Commission
in writing within ten days after completion of the
installations as herein presented.

That beginning with tho year 1956, applicant shall
determine depreciation expense by multiplying the
depreciable fixed capltal by a rate of 3.5 per cent.
This rate shall be used wntil review indicates that
it should be revised. Applicant shall review the
depreciation rate using the atraight-line remain-
ing life method whenever substantial changes in
depreciable fixed capital occur and at intervals

of not more than five years and revise the above
rate in conformance with such reviews. Results of
such reviews shall be submitted to the Commission. .

That applicant may issue not to exceed $28,000 par
value of its capital stock for the purposes described
in the foregoing opinion.

That none of the shares of stock autherized by
paragraph 7 hereof shall be sold or issued unless
and until applicant corporation first shall have
selected an escrow holder and said escrow holder
first shall have been approved by the Comnmission;
that when issued all documents evidencing any of
said shares of stock shall be deposited with sald
escrow holder forthwith, to be held as an escrow
pending the further written order of the Commission:
that the recelpt of sald escrow holder for sald
documents shall be filed with the Commission; and
that the owners or persons entltled to sald shares
shall not consummate a sale or transfer of said
shares, or any Iinterest therein, or recelve any
consideration therefor, until the written consent
of the Commission shall have been obtained so to
do.

That applicant shall file with the Commission o
monthly reports, as required by General Order No. 24,

v-9r-




A~37768 NB x.

which order, in so far as applicable, is hereby made
a part of this order,

That the authorization herein granted shall. expire
1f not exercised within one year from the date hereof.

The offective date of this order shall be twenty days after

tho date hereof. ZZZ

Dated at San Franciseo, Czlifornix, this ;7 —_ day of

D o , 1956.
jLﬁ

Commlissioners

Commizaloner...Ray. B Untereiner , boling
nocaasarily absent, did not participate
in the disposition of this proceoding.




AFPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

Schadule No. 1

CENERAL MPTERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
. Applicable to all mteied water service.

R TTORY

Portions of the area lying generally east of Ploneer Boulevard between
élondra Boulevard and 170th Street in the vicinity of Norwalk, Los Angeles
cunth '

BRATES "Pex Meter "
Quantity Retes:

First 700 cu.ft. or less ...

Noxt 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 oueft. .iccvnse
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuufte ..vvcesne
Next 2,300 cu.ft., per 100 cuefte oevncens
Next 7,000 cu.ft., por 100 cuuft. .vecesss

Minimm Charge:

- For 5/8 % 3/4~1rCh WMOLOT ceveevsevencsocncs
For B/binchmur [N N NN NN NN NWIRNNNNYNNS ]
For Leinch meter ceovvercscencasnss
For Id-1nch mOtOr .socevsecrseccnerens
For IA-inoh Mmeter s.cenieccccrinsces
FO!‘ 2"'inch me'tﬁr PSS EBIBRNEBREBRSTO NS
For 3=inch mOtOr cevvevsessanco. .-
For 4=inch me‘!:or csesssremrasssanss

©0 " The Mindmum Chargo will entitle the customer-
"7 to the quantity of water which that minimum
""" charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

*»

*

'8888833%%




romee @

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

‘ S;chedu.?.e No. 2R
RESTIDENTTAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable to residential wator service furnished on a flat rato basis.

TERRITORY

Portions of the area lying generally oast of Ploneer Boulevard betwoen
é\lonc‘.ra Bowlevard and 170th Street in the vicinity of Norwalk, Los Angeles
ounty.

RATE ‘ Por 3/4-Inch
Service Comnection
Par Menth

For each single family residence
including lot not exceeding
5,000 square £80t In BI'60 seeceesssrsasassas $3.25

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

L. ALl cervice not covered bv the above classification will be furniched
only on & metered basis.

2. Meters may bo installed at option of utility or custemer for the
above classification in which event service thereafter will be furnished only
on the basis of Schedule No. 1, Genersal Metered Service.




